

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 23-1063  
Cass County No. FECR016406

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ALISON DORSEY,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR CASS COUNTY  
THE HON. AMY ZACHARIAS, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LOUIS S. SLOVEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov)

VANESSA STRAZDAS  
Cass County Attorney

MONTY PLATZ  
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	16
<b>I. The court did not err in granting the State’s motion for change of venue, after extensive pretrial publicity and after most panelists expressed a strong and fixed view of the merits during the first voir dire.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>II. The evidence was sufficient to support conviction. ...</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>III. The court did not err in overruling Dorsey’s claim that the conviction was against the weight of the evidence. ....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>IV. The trial court did not err in overruling Dorsey’s objection to evidence about KH’s rib fracture, which became relevant after Dorsey opened the door to it. .</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>V. The trial court did not err in excluding six additional character witnesses whose testimony was cumulative to the six character witnesses who already testified. .</b>	<b>36</b>
CONCLUSION.....	39
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Case

*Patton v. Yount*, 467 U.S. 1025 (1984) ..... 23

### State Cases

*Lamasters v. State*, 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....16

*State v. Amisi*, 997 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 2023)..... 36

*State v. Cox*, 500 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1993) ..... 27

*State v. Crawford*, 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022) ..... 24

*State v. Davis*, No. 22–1414, 2023 WL 6291570  
(Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2023)..... 28

*State v. Ellis*, 578 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1998)..... 29

*State v. Ernst*, 954 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2021) .....24, 27

*State v. Evans*, 671 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2003) .....16

*State v. Gay*, 526 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1995)..... 24

*State v. Harris*, 436 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1989) .....16

*State v. Hennings*, 791 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2010)..... 24

*State v. Hickman*, 337 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 1983) ..... 22

*State v. Johnson*, 476 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1991) ..... 22

*State v. Jorgensen*, 758 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 2008)..... 24

*State v. Lacey*, 968 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2021)..... 37

*State v. Linderman*, 958 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021) ..... 30

*State v. Nitcher*, 720 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006)..... 29

*State v. Putman*, 848 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014)..... 36

*State v. Reeves*, 670 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2003)..... 29, 30

<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 389 N.W.2d 401 (Iowa 1986) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 893 N.W.2d 307 (Iowa 2017) .....	35
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012) .....	24
<i>State v. Siemer</i> , 454 N.W.2d 857 (Iowa 1990) .....	23
<i>State v. Spargo</i> , 364 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 1985) .....	20
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021) .....	36
<i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017) .....	32
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 929 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2019) .....	22
<b>State Rule</b>	
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.11(10)(b) .....	16, 19
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403 .....	38
